
• • 
GENERAL SERVICES ADMlNISTRA TION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 4 DATE March26,2012 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 


TO LEASE NO. GS-OSP-14570 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 	 2708 North 1•• Avenue 
Sioux Falls, SD 57104 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between 

whose address is 	 ICE on Amidon, LLC 

3130 West 57•h Street, Suite 112 

Sioux Falls, SD 57108-3123 


hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease, to. establish the start date of the lease, include the change 
order for the agency's portion of security costs under tenant improvement costs, and provjde for payments of approved 
tenant improvements. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, 

effective March 26, 2012 as follows: 

Paragraphs 2, 3, 4, 11, 19, and 33 of the lease are amended by deleting the existing text and substituting, In lieu 
thereof, the following, Paragraph 36 and 37 are hereby added to the lease. 

"2. 	 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on March 26. 2012 through 
March 25, 2032, subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth." 

3. The G t h II • t th L t ~ II 

Months 
~ fo"/Moo/O/y 

Rent 

3/26/12 - 3/25/17 $ 555,342.87 $ 137,190.42 $ 58,373.29 $ 195,031.58 $ 945,938.16 $ 78,828.18 
3/26/17 - 3/25/22 $ 629,125.58 $ 137,190.42 $ 58,373.29 $0.00 $ 824,689.29 $ 68,724.11 
3/26/22 - 3/25/27 $ 663,026.58 $ 137,190.42 $0.00 $0.00 $ 800,217.00 $ 66,684.75 
3/26/27 - 3/25/32 $ 722,975.04 $ 137,190.42 $0.00 $0.00 $ 860,165.46 $ 71,680.46 

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent check shall be made payable to: 
ICE on Amidon, LLC 
3130 W. 57111 Street, Suite 112 
Sioux Falls, SD 57108-3123 

LESSOR, 

INISTRATION, PUBLIC BU.ILDINGS SERVICE, MOUNTAIN-PLAINS SERVICE 

CONTRACTING FFICER 


(Official Title) 


GSA FORM 276 JUL 67 



• • Supplemental Lease Agreement No. 4 
To Lease No. GS-OSP-14570 
Page 2 

4. The Government may terminate this lease at any time on or after the 101
h year of the lease or the date of March 26, 

2022, by giving at least 120 days notice in writing to the lessor and no additional rental shall accrue after the date of 
termination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of mailing. 

11. The date of March 26, 2012 shall be the effective date of the lease. The Lease term shall then be In force for 
twenty (20) years thereafter (unless terminated in accordance with Paragraph 4 of the Lease SF-2, as amended under 
this Supplemental Lease Agreement, SLA 4), computed from the actual effective date of March 26, 2012. The 
Anniversary date for purposes of adjustments shall be adjusted accordingly also and shall be March 26, 2012. 

19. The tenant bu!ld out will conform to the specifications In the Lease and all attachments, and are to be provided by 
the Lessor as part of the total rental payment. In accordance with Paragraph 1.16 of the Lease, all Tenant 
Improvements required by the Government for occupancy must be performed by the successful Offerer as part of the 
rental consideration, subject to price adjustments as discussed in the paragraph entitled, "ADJUSTMENTS TO 
OFFERED PRICES PRIOR TO PRESENT VALUE EVALUATION (MAR 2006). The Lessor agrees to provide 
$2,287,456.80 toward the cost of the Tenant Improvements. The Government elects to pay a portion of the tenant 
buildout of $1,436,585.44 via lump sum payment upon space acceptance. The Lessor and Government agree that 
the remaining tenant build out cost of $850,871.36 is amortized for a period of five (5) years at 5.5%. Therefore, the 
amortized tenant build out costs are $195,031.58 per annum or $7.19 per rentable square foot. In the event the 
Tenant Improvement Cost Is less than the amount provided above, or the Government elects to pay all or any 
additional portion of the tenant bulldout cost via lump sum payment, the Lessor agrees to refund such difference in the 
form of reduction of base rent using a 5.5% amortization rate. The· refund will be a credit of the rent equally spread out 
throughout the initial five (5) years of lease term. In the event that the Tenant Improvement Cost is greater than the 
amount provided above, Lessor agrees to amortize the additional cost at 5.5% throughout the initial five (5) years of 
lease term, or the Government may choose to pay lump sum for any part of the Tenant Improvement Cost. The 
Government and Lessor must agree on any addltlonal Tenant Improvement Cost through a Supplemental Lease 
Agreement. 

Addltlonally, Bulldlng Security Amortized Costs (BSAC) of $448,227.00 (based on $16.87 per ANSI/SOMA Office 
Area square foot) shall be amortized through the rent for ten (10) years at the rate of 5.5%. The annual cost included 
In the rent is $58,373.29. 

33. In accordance with Paragraph 1.3 (Broker Commission and Commission Credit), Studley, Inc. ("Studley"} ls the 
authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease transaction. The Lessor and Studley 
have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of. of the firm term value of this lease ("Commission"). The total 
amount of the Commission is-·This Commission ls earned upon lease execution and payable (I) one-half 
(1/2} when the Lease is awar~ne-half (1/2) upon the earlier of Tenant's occupancy of the premises leased 
pursuant to the Lease or the commencement date of the Lease. Due to the Commission Credit, which shall be hereby 
agreed to as-only~ which is-of the Commission, will be payable to Studley (i) one-half (112) 
when the LeaSeTs"award~e-half (1t2}"liPo'n the earlier of Tenant's oc-uof the premises leasedanc 
pursuant to the Lease or the commencement date of the Lease. The remaining , which Is - of the 
Commission ("Commission Credit"), shall be credited to the Government as a ere It o the s ell rental POrilOri' of the 
annual rental payments. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of the Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this Lease shall · 
be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month 
of the rental payments and continue as Indicated In this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

~I 



• • 

36. CHANGE ONE; SECURITY PACKAGE: In accordance with notices to proceed dated December 23, 2011 
NTP in the amount of~e to Proceed d

 a~. these notices
ferenced under paragraph 19 of Suppl
ount of $222,871.80. The changes in

referenced in Paragraph 19 are paid u

ated March 22. 2012 {NTP­
) in the  and changes are hereby inCOrPOrBted 

into the tenant improvement amount as re emental Lease Agreement Number 4. 

Supplemental Lease Agreement No. 4 

To Lease No. GS-08P-14570 

Page3 


Paragraph 33 CONTINUED 


First Month's Rental Payment $78,828.18 minus prorated Commission Credit of-equal~ 

adjusted First Month's rent. 

Second Month's Rental Payment $78,828.18 minus prorated Commission Credit of-equals­

adjusted Second Month's rent. 

Third Month's Rental Payment $78,828.18 minus prorated Commission Credit of-equals­

adjusted Third Month's rent. 

Fourth Month's Rental Payment $78,828.18 minus prorated Commission Credit of-equals_ 

adjusted Fourth Month's rent. 

Fifth Month's Rental Payment $78,828.18 minus prorated Commission Credit of-equa!s­

adjusted Fifth Month's rent. 


The total of these changes come to an am cluded and accounted for as a portion of 

the total amount of tenant improvements nder the provisions of paragraph 37 

below of this SLA Number 4 


"37. TENANT IMPROVEMENT PAYMENT: In conjunction with paragraph 19 of the SF-2, as amended under SLA 3 

and SLA Number 4 of the lease, and based upon finalized quotes and approvals provided by the government, the 

Government agrees to reimburse the Lessor in an amount of $1,436,585.44 upon completion of the work, Inspection, 

and acceptance of the following described work items by the Government, Supplemental Lease Agreement Number 4 

signed by both parties, and upon receipt of an acceptable itemized invoice by the Lessor. In no event shall payment 

be made prior to the delivery date for the work. Payment will be made for those Items that are newly installed, based 

on the referenced plans, negotiated and agreed upon costs between GSA and ICE on Amidon, LLC. Any other changes 

to the scope of work, or any increases in the price, shall be approved in writing by the GSA Contracting Officer. 


Payment will be made for those items that are newly installed, based on the above negotiated and agreed upon cost. 

Payment shall be forwarded to the above named Vendor. The Vendor receiving payment shall issue the Invoice. The 

Invoice shall include a unique invoice number and cite the following PON Number PS 0023103. (Invoices submitted 

without the PON Number are immediately returned to the Vendor). Invoices shall be submitted to the Greater 

Southwestern Finance Center {with a copy to the Contracting Officer) electronically on the GSA Finance Website at 

www.finance.gsa.gov. Vendors who are unable to process the invoices electronically may mail the invoices to the 

following address: GSA, Greater Southwestern Finance Center (7BCP), P.O. Box 17181, Fort Worth, TX 76102. 


The Lessor shall remain responsible for maintenance and repair of items provided as a result of approved Requests for 

Proposals during construction of the Tenant Improvements throughout the term of the lease. The Lessor waives any 

restoration in connection with these items." 






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LSD14570-SLA-04-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



